501991674 07/17/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Simon Martin THORSANDER	07/06/2012
Robert Simon LESSING	07/09/2012
Per Ake Daniel JOHANSSON	07/03/2012
Nils Roger ANDERSSON REIMER	07/03/2012
Jonas Ove ARBSJO	07/03/2012
Charles Anton Nilsson BOMAN	07/03/2012
Andreas Pal DREN	07/03/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RESEARCH IN MOTION TAT AB
Street Address:	Torggatan 2
City:	Malmo
State/Country:	SWEDEN
Postal Code:	21140

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13550393

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (312)580-9696

 Phone:
 312-580-1020

Email: pwilliams@hfzlaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Hanley Flight & Zimmerman, LLC
Address Line 1: 150 S Wacker Drive, Suite 2100
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 42978-US

REEL: 028567 FRAME: 0819

PATENT

\$40.00 13550393

501991674

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mark C. Zimmerman
Total Attachments: 30	
source=42978_2012-07-03_ASN_Andersso	n, Johansson, Arbsjo, Boman, Dren_formal apps#page1.tif
source=42978_2012-07-03_ASN_Andersso	n, Johansson, Arbsjo, Boman, Dren_formal apps#page2.tif
source=42978_2012-07-03_ASN_Andersso	n, Johansson, Arbsjo, Boman, Dren_formal apps#page3.tif
source=42978_2012-07-03_ASN_Andersso	n, Johansson, Arbsjo, Boman, Dren_formal apps#page4.tif
source=42978_2012-07-03_ASN_Andersso	n, Johansson, Arbsjo, Boman, Dren_formal apps#page5.tif
source=42978_2012-07-03_ASN_Andersso	n, Johansson, Arbsjo, Boman, Dren_formal apps#page6.tif
source=42978_2012-07-03_ASN_Andersso	n, Johansson, Arbsjo, Boman, Dren_formal apps#page7.tif
source=42978_2012-07-03_ASN_Andersso	n, Johansson, Arbsjo, Boman, Dren_formal apps#page8.tif
source=42978_2012-07-03_ASN_Andersso	n, Johansson, Arbsjo, Boman, Dren_formal apps#page9.tif
source=42978_2012-07-03_ASN_Andersso	n, Johansson, Arbsjo, Boman, Dren_formal apps#page10.tif
source=42978_2012-07-06_ASN_Thorsand	er_formal apps#page1.tif
source=42978_2012-07-06_ASN_Thorsand	er_formal apps#page2.tif
source=42978_2012-07-06_ASN_Thorsand	er_formal apps#page3.tif
source=42978_2012-07-06_ASN_Thorsand	er_formal apps#page4.tif
source=42978_2012-07-06_ASN_Thorsand	er_formal apps#page5.tif
source=42978_2012-07-06_ASN_Thorsand	er_formal apps#page6.tif
source=42978_2012-07-06_ASN_Thorsand	er_formal apps#page7.tif
source=42978_2012-07-06_ASN_Thorsand	er_formal apps#page8.tif
source=42978_2012-07-06_ASN_Thorsand	er_formal apps#page9.tif
source=42978_2012-07-06_ASN_Thorsand	er_formal apps#page10.tif
source=42978_2012-07-09_ASN_Lessing_f	omal apps#page1.tif
source=42978_2012-07-09_ASN_Lessing_f	11 1 9
source=42978_2012-07-09_ASN_Lessing_f	ormal apps#page3.tif
source=42978_2012-07-09_ASN_Lessing_f	omal apps#page4.tif
source=42978_2012-07-09_ASN_Lessing_f	omal apps#page5.tif
source=42978_2012-07-09_ASN_Lessing_f	
source=42978_2012-07-09_ASN_Lessing_f	· · · ·
source=42978_2012-07-09_ASN_Lessing_f	
source=42978_2012-07-09_ASN_Lessing_f	· · · · ·
source=42978_2012-07-09_ASN_Lessing_f	omal apps#page10.tif

PATENT REEL: 028567 FRAME: 0820

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I/WE, (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNOR(S)"):

THORSANDER, Simon Martin, c/o Research In Motion TAT AB, Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40, Sweden

JOHANSSON, Per Åke Daniel, c/o Research In Motion TAT AB, Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40, Sweden

ANDERSSON REIMER, Nils Roger, c/o Research In Motion TAT AB, Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40, Sweden

LESSING, Robert Simon, c/o Research In Motion TAT AB, Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40, Sweden

ARBSJÖ, Jonas Ove, c/o Research In Motion TAT AB, Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40, Sweden

BOMAN, Charles Anton Nilsson, c/o Research In Motion TAT AB, Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40, Sweden

DRÉN, Andreas Pal, c/o Research In Motion TAT AB, Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40, Sweden

am an/are inventor(s) of an invention entitled METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ADJUSTING A USER INTERFACE TO REDUCE OBSCURATION ("Invention") for which one or more applications for patent, design registration, utility model registration, or other form of protection, rights, or title have been or will be made in certain countries ("Applications"), as further described below:

US, Application # 61/602,945, entitled "METHOD OF ACCESSING AND PERFORMING QUICK ACTIONS ON AN ITEM THROUGH A SHORTCUT MENU", filed February 24, 2012

US, Application # 13/550,393 , entitled "METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ADJUSTING A USER INTERFACE TO REDUCE OBSCURATION", filed July 16, 2012

EP, Application #	_, entitled "METHOD	D AND APPARATUS FOR AD.	JUSTING A
USER INTERFACE TO REDU	CE OBSCURATION",	", filed	

AND WHEREAS, RESEARCH IN MOTION TAT AB, (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNEE"), a company organized under the laws of the Sweden, having a place of business at Torggatan 2, 211 40 Malmö, Sweden, is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said Invention, said Applications inclusive of all ancillary rights relating thereto, any and all priority rights derived from said Applications, and all patents, design registrations, utility model registrations and other forms of protection, rights and titles relating to said Invention, in any country or countries and in respect of the whole or any part or parts of or improvements to the Invention;

Page 1 of 10 V6.0

NOW THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby confirm that ASSIGNOR(S) has/have transferred, conveyed and assigned, and by way of further assurance does/do hereby transfer, convey and assign, any and all of ASSIGNOR(S)'s respective rights, title and interest in and to: the Invention; the Applications; inclusive of any and all priority rights, including the right to claim priority, derived from the Applications; any further applications for patent, design registration, utility model registration or other forms of protection, rights or titles for the whole or any part or parts of or improvements to the Invention in any country or countries ("Further Applications") together with the right to file divisional applications, substitute applications and continuation applications of any one or more of the Applications and Further Applications ("Divisionals"); the right to obtain patents, design registrations, utility model registrations and all other forms of protection, rights and titles relating to the Invention; the right in and to any patent or reissue patent relating to the Applications, Further Applications and Divisionals ("Grants"); and the right to obtain any extensions / supplementary protection certificates ("Extensions"); together with the right to bring proceedings to recover damages and/or to obtain other remedies for acts committed in respect of one or more of the aforesaid Invention, Applications, Grants, Further Applications, Divisionals and Extensions, whether such acts are committed before or after the date of this Worldwide Assignment; with the intent that the Invention, Applications, Grants, Further Applications, Divisionals and Extensions are owned and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE absolutely to the full end of the term or terms for same.

ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby agree, upon request, to provide assistance and to execute any and all further documents, at the expense of ASSIGNEE and/or its successors and assigns (as applicable), which may be necessary or desirable to enable ASSIGNEE, and/or its successors and assigns (as applicable), to file, prosecute, bring proceedings and take other actions with respect to any and all of the Invention, Applications, Further Applications, Divisionals, Grants and Extensions, and any and all patents and registrations granted thereon and other forms of protection, rights and titles relating thereto, and ASSIGNOR(S) further agrees/agree to execute, upon request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE and/or its successors and assigns (as applicable), any and all further documents which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of ASSIGNEE therein.

ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby authorize ASSIGNEE or its patent agents or attorneys to insert, above, the jurisdictions, application numbers, filing dates and any other indicia identifying the Applications when such information is available for the purpose of recording this assignment.

ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby authorize and request The Commissioner of Patents or any equivalent authority to issue to ASSIGNEE each and every patent, registration and other form of protection, right, and title granted upon the Applications, Further Applications, Divisionals and Extensions.

Page 2 of 10

THIS WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns, and shall be binding upon ASSIGNOR(S) and their successors and permitted assigns.

DELIVERY of this Worldwide Assignment by copy, however transmitted, constitutes valid and effective delivery. This Worldwide Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same instrument.

Page 3 of 10

IN undersigne	WITNESS WHEREOF, this Worldwide Assignred:	ment has been executed below by the
	Date:	
c/o Resear	NDER, Simon Martin, rch In Motion TAT AB, i 2, Malmö, 211 40,	
	STATEMENT BY WITN	ESS
I, _		, whose full Post Office address is
· <u>/</u>	(Address of Witness)	
hereby decknown to n	lare that I was personally present and did see the ne to be a person named in the Worldwide Assig	above named person, personally nment, duly sign and execute same.
(Signature	of Witness)	
	Page 4 of 10	V6.0

REEL: 028567 FRAME: 0824

undersigned: Date: 1707の3 JOHANSSON, Per Åke Daniel, c/o Research In Motion TAT AB, Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40, Sweden STATEMENT BY WITNESS I, <u>CAMICIA</u> JUSIS , whose full Post Office address is TORGGATAN 2, 211 40 MALMÓ, SWEDEN (Address of Witness) hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be a person named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same. Amilla Jajy (Signature of Witness) Date: 3/7 - 2012

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Worldwide Assignment has been executed below by the

Page 5 of 10

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Worldwide Assignment has been executed below by the undersigned:
ANDERSSON REIMER, Nils Roger, c/o Research In Motion TAT AB, Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40, Sweden
STATEMENT BY WITNESS
I, <u>CAMILLA JUSIS</u> , whose full Post Office address is
TORGGATAN 2, 21/40 MALMO, SWEDEN (Address of Witness)
hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be a person named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same
Signature of Witness) Date: 3/2-20/2

Page 6 of 10

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Worldwide Assignment has been executed below by the undersigned:
LESSING, Robert Simon, c/o Research In Motion TAT AB, Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40, Sweden
STATEMENT BY WITNESS
I,, whose full Post Office address is
(Address of Witness)
hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be a person named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.
(Signature of Witness)
Page 7 of 10 V6.0

PATENT REEL: 028567 FRAME: 0827

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Worldwide undersigned:	Assignment has been executed below by the
Jan Myro	Date: $\frac{3}{7}$ - 2012

ARBSJÖ, Jonas Öve, c/o Research In Motion TAT AB, Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40,

Sweden

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

I, <u>Camilla</u>	Jusis	, whose ful	ll Post Office address is
70egganan	2, 2// 40 (Address of Wir	MALMÓ,	SWEDEN

hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be a person named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.

Signature of Witness)

Date: 3/7 - 2012

Page 8 of 10

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Worldwide Assignment has been executed below by the undersigned:

BOMAN, Charles Anton Nilsson, c/o Research In Motion TAT AB, Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40,

Sweden

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

I, Fredrik Andregson, whose full Post Office address is

Kapparmillegatan 12c, 25436 Helsing borg, sweden

hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be a person named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.

(Signature of Witness)

Date: 3/7-2012_

Page 9 of 10

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Worldwide Assignment has been executed below by the undersigned:

DRÉN, Andreas Pal,

c/o Research In Motion TAT AB,

Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40,

Sweden

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

I, Now Nordstream, whose full Post Office address is

Grand-Ulai. 7 21575 Type sign

hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be a person named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.

Date: ____2012 - 07-03

Page 10 of 10

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I/WE, (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNOR(S)"):

THORSANDER, Simon Martin, c/o Research In Motion TAT AB, Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40, Sweden

JOHANSSON, Per Åke Daniel, c/o Research In Motion TAT AB, Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40, Sweden

ANDERSSON REIMER, Nils Roger, c/o Research In Motion TAT AB, Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40, Sweden

LESSING, Robert Simon, c/o Research In Motion TAT AB, Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40, Sweden

ARBSJÖ, Jonas Ove, c/o Research In Motion TAT AB, Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40, Sweden

BOMAN, Charles Anton Nilsson, c/o Research In Motion TAT AB, Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40, Sweden

DRÉN, Andreas Pal, c/o Research In Motion TAT AB, Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40, Sweden

am an/are inventor(s) of an invention entitled METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ADJUSTING A USER INTERFACE TO REDUCE OBSCURATION ("Invention") for which one or more applications for patent, design registration, utility model registration, or other form of protection, rights, or title have been or will be made in certain countries ("Applications"), as further described below:

US, Application # 61/602,945, entitled "METHOD OF ACCESSING AND PERFORMING QUICK ACTIONS ON AN ITEM THROUGH A SHORTCUT MENU", filed February 24, 2012

US, Application # $\frac{13/550}{1}$, entitled "METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ADJUSTING A
USER INTERFACE TO	REDUCE OBSCURATION", filed July 16, 2012
EP, Application #	, entitled "METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ADJUSTING A

USER INTERFACE TO REDUCE OBSCURATION", filed _____

AND WHEREAS, **RESEARCH IN MOTION TAT AB**, (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNEE"), a company organized under the laws of the Sweden, having a place of business at Torggatan 2, 211 40 Malmö, Sweden, is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said Invention, said Applications inclusive of all ancillary rights relating thereto, any and all priority rights derived from said Applications, and all patents, design registrations, utility model registrations and other forms of protection, rights and titles relating to said Invention, in any country or countries and in respect of the whole or any part or parts of or improvements to the Invention;

Page 1 of 10

NOW THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby confirm that ASSIGNOR(S) has/have transferred, conveyed and assigned, and by way of further assurance does/do hereby transfer, convey and assign, any and all of ASSIGNOR(S)'s respective rights, title and interest in and to: the Invention; the Applications; inclusive of any and all priority rights, including the right to claim priority, derived from the Applications; any further applications for patent, design registration, utility model registration or other forms of protection, rights or titles for the whole or any part or parts of or improvements to the Invention in any country or countries ("Further Applications") together with the right to file divisional applications, substitute applications and continuation applications of any one or more of the Applications and Further Applications ("Divisionals"); the right to obtain patents, design registrations, utility model registrations and all other forms of protection, rights and titles relating to the Invention; the right in and to any patent or reissue patent relating to the Applications, Further Applications and Divisionals ("Grants"); and the right to obtain any extensions / supplementary protection certificates ("Extensions"); together with the right to bring proceedings to recover damages and/or to obtain other remedies for acts committed in respect of one or more of the aforesaid Invention, Applications, Grants, Further Applications, Divisionals and Extensions, whether such acts are committed before or after the date of this Worldwide Assignment; with the intent that the Invention, Applications, Grants, Further Applications, Divisionals and Extensions are owned and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE absolutely to the full end of the term or terms for same.

ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby agree, upon request, to provide assistance and to execute any and all further documents, at the expense of ASSIGNEE and/or its successors and assigns (as applicable), which may be necessary or desirable to enable ASSIGNEE, and/or its successors and assigns (as applicable), to file, prosecute, bring proceedings and take other actions with respect to any and all of the Invention, Applications, Further Applications, Divisionals, Grants and Extensions, and any and all patents and registrations granted thereon and other forms of protection, rights and titles relating thereto, and ASSIGNOR(S) further agrees/agree to execute, upon request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE and/or its successors and assigns (as applicable), any and all further documents which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of ASSIGNEE therein.

ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby authorize ASSIGNEE or its patent agents or attorneys to insert, above, the jurisdictions, application numbers, filing dates and any other indicia identifying the Applications when such information is available for the purpose of recording this assignment.

ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby authorize and request The Commissioner of Patents or any equivalent authority to issue to ASSIGNEE each and every patent, registration and other form of protection, right, and title granted upon the Applications, Further Applications, Divisionals and Extensions.

Page 2 of 10

THIS WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns, and shall be binding upon ASSIGNOR(S) and their successors and permitted assigns.

DELIVERY of this Worldwide Assignment by copy, however transmitted, constitutes valid and effective delivery. This Worldwide Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same instrument.

Page 3 of 10

Date: 6/2-2012

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Worldwide Assignment has been executed below by the undersigned:

THORSANDER, Simon Martin, c/o Research In Motion TAT AB, Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40, Sweden

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

I, <u>Thurse E-Thandur</u>, whose full Post Office address is

Rumman (Address of Witness)

hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be a person named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.

Date: <u>6/9-2012</u>

Page 4 of 10

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Worundersigned:	ldwide Assignment has been executed below by the
JOHANSSON, Per Åke Daniel, c/o Research In Motion TAT AB, Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40, Sweden	Date:
ST	ATEMENT BY WITNESS
Ι,	, whose full Post Office address is
	(Address of Witness)
nereby declare that I was personally known to me to be a person named i	present and did see the above named person, personally in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.
(Signature of Witness)	Date:

Page 5 of 10

RIM	Family	Ref.	No.:	42978
-----	--------	------	------	-------

DERSSON REIMER, I Research In Motion TA	
rggatan 2, Malmö, 211 4 eden	
	STATEMENT BY WITNESS
	STATEMENT BY WITHESS
Ι,	, whose full Post Office address is
<u>Contraction</u>	(Address of Witness)
eby declare that I was pe own to me to be a person	rsonally present and did see the above named person, personally named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.
	Date:

Page 6 of 10

SSING, Robert Simon, Research In Motion TAT AB ggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40, eden	Date:
S	TATEMENT BY WITNESS
Ι,	, whose full Post Office address is
	(Address of Witness)
	y present and did see the above named person, personally in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.
wn to me to be a person named	

Page 7 of 10

RIM Family	Ref.	No.:	42978
------------	------	------	-------

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Woundersigned:	rldwide Assignment has been executed below by the
ARBSJÖ, Jonas Ove, c/o Research In Motion TAT AB, Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40, Sweden	Date:
S	TATEMENT BY WITNESS
Ι,	, whose full Post Office address is
	(Address of Witness)
hereby declare that I was personally known to me to be a person named	present and did see the above named person, personally in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.
(Signature of Witness)	Date:

Page 8 of 10

lersigned:	rldwide Assignment has been executed below by the
	Date:
IAN, Charles Anton Nilsson, esearch In Motion TAT AB, gatan 2, Malmö, 211 40, en	
ST	ATEMENT BY WITNESS
Ι,	, whose full Post Office address is
	(Address of Witness)
de along that I verge managemally	present and did see the above named person, personally
wn to me to be a person named i	in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.
eby declare that I was personally with to me to be a person named i	in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same

Page 9 of 10

orldwide Assignment has been executed below by the
Date:
TATEMENT BY WITNESS
, whose full Post Office address is
(Address of Witness)
y present and did see the above named person, personally in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.
Date:
,

Page 10 of 10

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I/WE, (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNOR(S)"):

THORSANDER, Simon Martin, c/o Research In Motion TAT AB, Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40, Sweden

JOHANSSON, Per Åke Daniel, c/o Research In Motion TAT AB, Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40, Sweden

ANDERSSON REIMER, Nils Roger, c/o Research In Motion TAT AB, Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40, Sweden

LESSING, Robert Simon, c/o Research In Motion TAT AB, Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40, Sweden

ARBSJÖ, Jonas Ove, c/o Research In Motion TAT AB, Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40, Sweden

BOMAN, Charles Anton Nilsson, c/o Research In Motion TAT AB, Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40, Sweden

DRÉN, Andreas Pal, c/o Research In Motion TAT AB, Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40, Sweden

am an/are inventor(s) of an invention entitled METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ADJUSTING A USER INTERFACE TO REDUCE OBSCURATION ("Invention") for which one or more applications for patent, design registration, utility model registration, or other form of protection, rights, or title have been or will be made in certain countries ("Applications"), as further described below:

US, Application # 61/602,945, entitled "METHOD OF ACCESSING AND PERFORMING QUICK ACTIONS ON AN ITEM THROUGH A SHORTCUT MENU", filed February 24, 2012

US, Application # 13/550,393	_, entitled "METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ADJUSTING	A
USER INTERFACE TO REDU	CE OBSCURATION", filed July 16, 2012	
EP, Application #	_, entitled "METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ADJUSTING	A
TIOED INTERPRED		4 1

USER INTERFACE TO REDUCE OBSCURATION", filed __

AND WHEREAS, RESEARCH IN MOTION TAT AB, (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNEE"), a company organized under the laws of the Sweden, having a place of business at Torggatan 2, 211 40 Malmö, Sweden, is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said Invention, said Applications inclusive of all ancillary rights relating thereto, any and all priority rights derived from said Applications, and all patents, design registrations, utility model registrations and other forms of protection, rights and titles relating to said Invention, in any country or countries and in respect of the whole or any part or parts of or improvements to the Invention:

Page 1 of 10 V6.0

PATENT REEL: 028567 FRAME: 0841

NOW THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby confirm that ASSIGNOR(S) has/have transferred, conveyed and assigned, and by way of further assurance does/do hereby transfer, convey and assign, any and all of ASSIGNOR(S)'s respective rights, title and interest in and to: the Invention; the Applications; inclusive of any and all priority rights, including the right to claim priority, derived from the Applications; any further applications for patent, design registration, utility model registration or other forms of protection, rights or titles for the whole or any part or parts of or improvements to the Invention in any country or countries ("Further Applications") together with the right to file divisional applications, substitute applications and continuation applications of any one or more of the Applications and Further Applications ("Divisionals"); the right to obtain patents, design registrations, utility model registrations and all other forms of protection, rights and titles relating to the Invention; the right in and to any patent or reissue patent relating to the Applications, Further Applications and Divisionals ("Grants"); and the right to obtain any extensions / supplementary protection certificates ("Extensions"); together with the right to bring proceedings to recover damages and/or to obtain other remedies for acts committed in respect of one or more of the aforesaid Invention, Applications, Grants, Further Applications, Divisionals and Extensions, whether such acts are committed before or after the date of this Worldwide Assignment; with the intent that the Invention, Applications, Grants, Further Applications, Divisionals and Extensions are owned and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE absolutely to the full end of the term or terms for same.

ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby agree, upon request, to provide assistance and to execute any and all further documents, at the expense of ASSIGNEE and/or its successors and assigns (as applicable), which may be necessary or desirable to enable ASSIGNEE, and/or its successors and assigns (as applicable), to file, prosecute, bring proceedings and take other actions with respect to any and all of the Invention, Applications, Further Applications, Divisionals, Grants and Extensions, and any and all patents and registrations granted thereon and other forms of protection, rights and titles relating thereto, and ASSIGNOR(S) further agrees/agree to execute, upon request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE and/or its successors and assigns (as applicable), any and all further documents which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of ASSIGNEE therein.

ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby authorize ASSIGNEE or its patent agents or attorneys to insert, above, the jurisdictions, application numbers, filing dates and any other indicia identifying the Applications when such information is available for the purpose of recording this assignment.

ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby authorize and request The Commissioner of Patents or any equivalent authority to issue to ASSIGNEE each and every patent, registration and other form of protection, right, and title granted upon the Applications, Further Applications, Divisionals and Extensions.

Page 2 of 10 V6.0

THIS WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns, and shall be binding upon ASSIGNOR(S) and their successors and permitted assigns.

DELIVERY of this Worldwide Assignment by copy, however transmitted, constitutes valid and effective delivery. This Worldwide Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same instrument.

Page 3 of 10

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Worldwide Assig undersigned:	nment has been executed below by the
THORSANDER, Simon Martin, c/o Research In Motion TAT AB, Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40, Sweden	
STATEMENT BY WIT	NESS
I,	_, whose full Post Office address is
(Address of Witnes	s)
hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the known to me to be a person named in the Worldwide Assi	ne above named person, personally ignment, duly sign and execute same.
(Signature of Witness)	
D 4 - 510	
Page 4 of 10	V6.0

PATENT REEL: 028567 FRAME: 0844

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Worldw undersigned:	ride Assignment ha	ns been executed below by the
JOHANSSON, Per Åke Daniel, c/o Research In Motion TAT AB, Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40, Sweden	Date:	
STATI	EMENT BY WIT	NESS
Ι,	······································	_, whose full Post Office address is
(A) hereby declare that I was personally pres	ddress of Witness	,
known to me to be a person named in the	e Worldwide Assig	gnment, duly sign and execute same.
(Signature of Witness)	Date:	
Pag	ge 5 of 10	V6.0

PATENT REEL: 028567 FRAME: 0845

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Worldwide Assignment has been executed below by the undersigned:
ANDERSSON REIMER, Nils Roger, c/o Research In Motion TAT AB, Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40, Sweden
STATEMENT BY WITNESS
I,, whose full Post Office address is
(Address of Witness)
hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be a person named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.
(Signature of Witness)
Page 6 of 10 V6.0

REEL: 028567 FRAME: 0846

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Workundersigned:	Idwide Assignment has been executed below by the
LESSING, Robert Simon, c/o Research In Motion TAT AB, Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40, Sweden	Date: TINZIZ
STA	ATEMENT BY WITNESS
I, ASA LISSUNG	, whose full Post Office address is 35D 21156 LALMO (Address of Witness)
BUHAUARER -	35D 21156 LALMO
	(Address of Witness)
hereby declare that I was personally person to me to be a person named in	present and did see the above named person, personally the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same
(Signature of Witness)	Date: 11062012

Page 7 of 10

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Wor undersigned:	rldwide Assignment ha	s been executed below by the
ARBSJÖ, Jonas Ove, c/o Research In Motion TAT AB, Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40, Sweden	Date:	<u>. </u>
ST	ATEMENT BY WITN	IESS
Ι,		, whose full Post Office address is
	(Address of Witness)	
hereby declare that I was personally placed in the known to me to be a person named in	present and did see the 1 the Worldwide Assig	above named person, personally nment, duly sign and execute same.
(Signature of Witness)	Date: _	
	Page 8 of 10	V6.0

PATENT REEL: 028567 FRAME: 0848

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Worldwide Assignment has been executed below by the undersigned:
BOMAN, Charles Anton Nilsson, c/o Research In Motion TAT AB, Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40, Sweden
STATEMENT BY WITNESS
I,, whose full Post Office address is
(Address of Witness)
hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be a person named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.
(Signature of Witness)
Page 9 of 10 V6.0

REEL: 028567 FRAME: 0849

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Worldwide Assignment has been executed below by the undersigned:
Date:Drén, Andreas Pal,
c/o Research In Motion TAT AB, Forggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40, Sweden
STATEMENT BY WITNESS
I,, whose full Post Office address is
(Address of Witness)
nereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be a person named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same
Date: Signature of Witness)
Page 10 of 10 V6.0

PATENT REEL: 028567 FRAME: 0850

RECORDED: 07/17/2012